Via Facsimile No.: (571) 273-0140 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET Transmitted On: 8/17/2007 PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Name of conveying party(ies)/Execution Date(s): a. Thomas L. Byers	 Name and address of receiving party(ies): Lee H. Angros
Execution Date(s): (a) 07/30/2007 Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attache yes _X_ no	Address: 2013 N. Westaire Street City: Bethany d? State: Oklahoma Country: USA Zip code: 73034
3. Nature of conveyance:	Additional name(s) & address(es)
X Assignment Merger Security Agreement Change of Name Government Interest Assignment Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License Other	attached? <u>yes X</u> no
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s): This document is being filed together with a new application.	
A. Patent Application No(s). Attorney Docket No.: 233.067 USSN: <u>11/440,312</u>	B. Patent No(s).
Additional numbers attached? yes _X_no	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total no. of applications and patents involved [1]
Name: DUNLAP, CODDING & ROGERS, P.C. Attn: Christopher W. Corbett Address: P.O. Box 16370 City: Oklahoma City State: Oklahoma Zip: 73113	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) <u>\$40.00</u> X Authorized to be charged by credit card. Authorized to be charged to deposit account. Enclosed None required (government interest not affecting title)
Phone #: (405) 607-8600 Fax#: (405) 607-8686	8. Payment Information a. Credit Card Last 4 numbers <u>1047</u> Expiration Date <u>01/12</u>
Email Address: <u>chris_corbett@okpatents.com</u>	b. Deposit Account Number Authorized User Name
9. Signature.	
	cover sheet, attachments and documents

233.067 Recordation Cover Sheet.wpd

OP \$40.00 11440312

700338473

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS: Thomas Lee Byers, an individual residing at 5840 Stewart Dr., Mustang, Oklahoma 73064, (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR), has invented and owns a certain invention entitled: In Situ Heat Induced Antigen Recovery and Staining Apparatus and Method, for which application (U.S. Patent Application Serial No. 11/440,312) for Letters Patent of the United States was filed on May 24, 2006;

WHEREAS: Lee Angros, an individual residing at 2013 N. Westaire Street, Bethany, Oklahoma 73008 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in, to and under said invention and in, to and under Letters Patent or similar legal protection to be obtained therefor in the United States and in any and all foreign countries.

NOW, THEREFORE, TO ALL WHOM IT MAY CONCERN: Be it known that in consideration of the payment by ASSIGNEE TO ASSIGNOR of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to ASSIGNEE the full and exclusive right, title and interest to said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries, including the right, but not limited to, suing and collecting damages for past infringements, and to claim priority under any applicable provisions of the International Convention and the Patent Cooperation Treaty and to all Letters Patent or similar legal protection in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries to be obtained for said invention by said application or any continuation, division, renewal, substitute or reissue thereof or any legal equivalent thereof in a foreign country for the full term or terms for which the same may be granted.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants that no assignment, sale, agreement or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into which would conflict with this assignment and sale;

ASSIGNOR further covenants that ASSIGNEE will, upon its request, be provided promptly with all pertinent facts and documents relating to said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and legal equivalents in foreign countries as may be known and accessible to ASSIGNOR and will testify as to the same in any interference or litigation related thereto and will promptly execute and deliver to ASSIGNEE or its legal representatives any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue and enforce said application, said invention and said Letters Patent and said equivalents thereof in any foreign country which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes thereof.

Dated this 20th day of July, 2008.

Thomas Lee Bvers

PATENT REEL: 019719 FRAME: 0420

ACKNOWLEDGMENT

State of Oklahoma)) ss. County of Oklahoma)

Given under my hand and seal the day and year last written above.

Fille

Notary Public

My Commission Number: _____O100 4004

4-18-200 Expires:



07

PATENT REEL: 019719 FRAME: 0421 DUNLAP, CODDING & ROGERS, P.C. ATTORNEYS AT LAW 1601 N.W. Expressway, Suite 1000 Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73118

Telephone (405) 607-8600 Telefax (405) 607-8686

FACSIMILE MESSAGE

- TO FACSIMILE NO.: (571) 273-0140
- ATTENTION: Assignment Division

FROM: Christopher W. Corbett, Ph.D.

SUBJECT:Applicant: Lee H. Angros et al.Atty. Dkt. No.: 233.067Serial No.: 11/440,312Conf. No.: 7415Filed: 05/24/2006Art Unit: 1641Title: IN SITU HEAT INDUCED ANTIGEN RECOVERY AND
STAINING APPARATUS AND METHOD

DATE: 08/17/2007

PAGES: <u>6</u> plus this transmittal page.

Call (405) 607-8600 if you should have any questions regarding this transmittal.

Attached documents include:

- Transmittal (1 page);
- Fee Transmittal (1 page);
- Credit Card Form (1 page);
- 4) Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1 page); and
- 5) Assignment (2 pages).

CERTIFICATE OF MAILING/TRANSMISSION (37 C.F.R. § 1.8)

I hereby certify that this correspondence is, on the date shown below, being transmitted by facsimile to the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

<u>Christopher W. Corbett, Reg. No. 36,109</u> Name of applicant, assignee or registered representative

IMPORTANT: This message is intended for the recipient indicated above. It may contain information which is confidential or protected from disclosure by the attorney-client privilege or work-product doctrine. If the reader of this message is not the intended recipient, or the employee or agent responsible for delivering the message to the intended recipient, you are advised that any dissemination, distribution or copying of the communication is strictly prohibited. If you have received this message in error, please mail to DUNLAP, CODDING & ROGERS, P.C., 1601 N.W. Expressway, Suite 1000, Oklahoma City, Oklahoma 73118. We will reimburse you for your postage. Thank you.

233.067 Assignment Fax Cover Sheet to USPTO.wpd

RECORDED: 08/17/2007

PATENT REEL: 019719 FRAME: 0422